
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

Alderman David Graves (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
Michael Hoffman 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Alderman William Russell 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
Alex Tostdevine 
 

 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

AGENDA 
 

Principal's Introduction to the Agenda 
 The School has been exceptionally busy during the summer vacation and a number 

of strategic issues have arisen, largely following the outcome of the 2015 General 
Election. The principal issues concern finance and the assessment of teaching 
quality, both of which follow in different ways from the Chancellor’s summer budget 
and associated announcements by the new minister with responsibility for higher 
education, Jo Johnson. These issues, together with an outline analysis of the 
implications for the School, are discussed in the Principal’s Strategic update (item 11). 
Given the degree of uncertainty in the system, much of which will not be resolved for 
at least six months, the School is proposing to defer a full review of the strategic plan 
until 2016. However, the majority of the items covered in this agenda will be 
addressed in a short, sharp strategic ‘wash and brush up’ during the autumn term. 
The Board is therefore asked to consider and advise as appropriate. 
 
Other items are largely for information and cover summer term performances, 
summer schools at home and abroad, summer works in Silk St and the Centre for 
Music (Principal’s General report, item 5). The annual safeguarding report (item 6) 
raises no issues of concern. Two substantive reports on under-18 provision (items 
12a and 12b), together with mention of the CYM regional centres bring the Board up 
to date with the extent of the activity and the ways in which it plays to the national 
agenda for music education. The annual report on fundraising (item 13) underlines 
the long-term achievements of the fundraising team as well as signalling preparations 
for the next phase. Capital Cap and Finance reports (items 14, 16 and 17) underline 
the general message of the agenda that, no matter how well the School is performing 
educationally and artistically, the economic environment remains tough and the level 
of strategic challenge is undiminished. 



3 
 

 
 

Those items which it is proposed can be approved or noted without discussion are 
marked with a star (*).  It is open to any Governor to request that an item be unstarred 
and subject to discussion.  Governors may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior 

to the meeting, or the Chairman at the start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
 a) Public Minutes of the Board   
  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 May 2015. 

 
For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 b) *Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee   
  To receive the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held 

on 24 July 2015. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
4. *COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 
 Report of the Remembrancer.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
5. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 Report of the Principal.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
6. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 Report of the Safeguarding Lead, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 80) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
 a) Non Public Minutes of the Board   
  To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2015. 

 
For Decision 

(Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 b) *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee   
  To receive the non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee 

held on 24 July 2015. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 87 - 90) 

 
11. PRINCIPAL'S STRATEGIC UPDATE 
 Non Public Report of the Principal. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 98) 

 
12. UNDER 18 MATTERS 
 
 a) National Music Plan and cultural hub provision   
  Report of the Vice Principal & Director of Music. 

 
For Information 
(Pages 99 - 118) 

 
 b) Barbican/Guildhall Creative Learning   
  Report of the Director of Creative Learning.  

 
For Information 

(Pages 119 - 140) 
 

13. DEVELOPMENT & ALUMNI RELATIONS OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014-15 

 Report of the Head of Development, Guildhall School of Music & Drama.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 150) 

 
 
 



5 
 

14. BARBICAN AND GSMD CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 151 - 168) 

 
15. GUILDHALL SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS FUND 
 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 176) 

 
16. 5 YEAR FORECASTS SUBMITTED TO HEFCE AS PART OF THE ANNUAL 

ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 177 - 184) 

 
17. *FINANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 185 - 196) 

 
18. *DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND/OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 197 - 198) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Members Only 

 
21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 11 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
22. CYM AND JAZZ 
 The Principal to be heard.  

 
 For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 11 May 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama held at Guildhall on Monday, 11 May 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman David Graves 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
 

Michael Hoffman 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Kathryn McDowell 
Alderman William Russell 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
Alex Tostdevine 
 

 
In Attendance 
Deputy John Tomlinson  Chairman, Barbican Centre Board 
Nicy Roberts  Centre for Young Musicians 
Peter Young  Chairman, Guildhall School Trust 
 
Officers: 
Christian Burgess Vice Principal and Director of Drama, Guildhall School 

of Music & Drama 
Sean Gregory Director of Creative Learning, Guildhall School of 

Music & Drama 
Clive Russell Director of Strategic Projects, Guildhall School of 

Music & Drama 
Jonathan Vaughan Vice Principal and Director of Music, Guildhall School 

of Music & Drama 
Hannah Bibbins Senior Projects Manager, Guildhall School of Music & 

Drama 
Sarah Wall Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Bradley City Surveyors’ Department 

Gregory Moore Town Clerk's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 
20, in view of the recommendation that he be awarded a Fellowship. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 
Christina Coker declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 13(C), a 
part of that item being concerned with the proposed renewal of her term. 
 
Both Members withdrew from discussion at the appropriate point for 
consideration of the relevant items. 
 
Nicy Roberts also declared a personal interest in matters relating to the Centre 
for Young Musicians being a member of the CYM Monitoring Group, editor of 
CYM's termly magazine UPBEAT, and jointly responsible for the LSSO Alumni 
Database.  This was a standing declaration. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 23 April 2015 appointing the 
Board and setting out its Terms of Reference was received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Deputy John Bennett, being the only Member who expressed his willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuring year. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Deputy John Chapman and Vivienne Littlechild 
following their recent election to the Board and thanked outgoing Members 
Deputy John Barker and Ann Pembroke for their contribution and hard work 
whilst serving as Governors. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. Alderman David Graves, as the immediate past 
Chairman, in Common Counci
[...]
PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

13a – 13b 3 

13c 1 

14 - 19 3 

20 1 

21 3 

24 3 

 
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

 
a)  Non Public Board Minutes  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2015 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

b)  Non Public Minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee  
The non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 16 
April 2015 were received. 
 

c)  Non Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee meeting held on 6 May 
2015 were received. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Reappointment of Christina Coker – RESOLVED: That the recommendation 
of the Nominations Committee, proposing that Christina Coker be reappointed 
to the Board for a third three-year term effective November 2015, be agreed. 
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT (NON-PUBLIC MATTERS)  
The Board received a report of the Principal providing a general update on non-
public matters affecting the School. 
 

15. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
which provided an update on the Guildhall School of Music and Drama’s 
Finance Review. 
 

16. DRAFT BUDGET MANUAL  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the draft budget manual for 2015/16. 

Page 7



 
17. FEES SCHEDULE 2016/17  

The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal relative to the 
School’s headline tuition fees for the 2016/17 entry.  
 

18. REGIONAL CENTRES FOR YOUNG MUSICIANS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal providing an 
update on the two regional centres and proposing an operational model for the 
establishment of future regional centres. 
 

19. ACCESS AGREEMENT 2016  
The Board received a report of the Principal setting out the School’s access 
agreement for the coming year. 
 

20. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS  
Alderman David Graves, Hannah Bibbins and Jonathan Vaughan left the room 
for this item. 
 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Principal 
recommending to Governors eleven nominations for fellowships and honorary 
fellowships for the 2015/16 session.  
 

21. CAPITAL CAP EXTENSION  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings setting out proposals for the extension of the School’s 
capital/supplementary revenue programme to 2016/17. 
 

22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

24. STAFFING MATTERS  
The Principal provided Governors with an update on a staffing matter. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Friday, 24 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room 1 - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 24 July 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Christina Coker (Chairman) 
Neil Constable 
 

Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Professor Barry Ife Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Gemma Stokley Town Clerk's Department 

Michael Dick Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Chris Harris Chamberlain's Department 

Scott Morgan Town Clerk's Department 

Dipo Udonsi Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.  
 
The Town Clerk reported that, in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. (3) 
(a), the immediate past Chairman had chosen to exercise his right to serve as 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Jeremy Simons be elected to serve as Deputy Chairman 
for the ensuing year.  
 

4. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2015 were considered 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Public Performance Programme at Milton Court (page 3) – In response to a 
question from the Chairman, the Principal reported that the Director of Music at 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



the Guildhall School of Music and Drama and the Head of Music at the 
Barbican Centre were well aware of the issues relating to this matter and that 
they were working to try and progress this. In response to a further question, 
the Principal confirmed that the Barbican Centre currently made a net 
contribution to the Guildhall School for the use of Milton Court but that that this 
contribution was less than had been anticipated.  
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members with 
an update on the progress of Internal Audit reviews undertaken within the 
Guildhall School since the last report made in January 2015. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the report by stating that 
he felt there had been many positive outcomes from recent reviews and was 
pleased to report that no systems currently in pace were inadequate. With 
regard to the amber recommendations within the report, the Committee were 
informed that the Scho
[...]
 a secondary issue regarding „back up‟ 
arrangements.  
 
In response to a question, the Principal undertook to report back to the 
Committee as to current backup arrangements. The Principal recognised that 
the recommendations arising from the SITS review were helpful warnings and 
stated that he was keen to see these implemented as soon as possible.  
 
Following some comments received from students in a recent Student Survey, 
the Principal questioned whether it would be possible to audit the delivery of 
principal studies in the future. The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated 
that this could be factored in to future plans at the Principal‟s request, 
particularly if the number of hours assigned to other areas were reduced for 
reasons of efficiency.  
 
In response to questions around the „Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 
2015/16‟ the Head of Audit and Risk Management reported that the 
Procurement of Goods and Services review would take place in August 2015 
but that a start date was still to be confirmed for the review of Satellite 
Operations.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 

Page 11



 Note the outcome from internal audit work completed since the last 
update report; and 

 Note current progress against the internal audit plan. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

9-11 3 

 
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2015 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

10. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA RISK REGISTER  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with assurance that risk management procedures in place 
within the School are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 

11. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
setting out the Period 12 review for 2014/15 and the Period 2 review for 
2015/16. 
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
A member raised a question regarding the future governance of the School.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items of business for consideration in the non-public 
session.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama 

7th September 2015 

Subject: 

Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This Report advises the Board of the relevant provisions of the Counter-Terrorism 
and Security Act, which places two new duties on governing bodies of educational 
institutions, including the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. First, the Board 
will need to have due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism. Second, the Board will need to co-operate with panels put in place by 
local authorities to identify and provide support to those who are vulnerable to 
being drawn into terrorism. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board receive this Report. 

Main Report 

1. The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act passed quickly through Parliament 
earlier this year, and came into force during the summer. Most attention was 
focused on measures to restrict the ability of British citizens to return to the 
United Kingdom after going abroad to participate in terrorist activities. This 
Report deals with two new duties which apply to the governing bodies of 
educational institutions (whether in the public or private sector), including the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama. The duties are intended to provide a 
statutory footing for two pre-existing initiatives: the „Prevent‟ strategy and the 
„Channel‟ programme. 

2. First, the Board, as the governing body of the School, is placed under a 
general duty to “have due regard to the need to prevent people from being 
drawn into terrorism.” This is known as the „Prevent duty‟. The Secretary of 
State has issued statutory guidance about how the duty is to be put into 
practice. The general parts of the guidance, together with specific guidance 
directed at higher education institutions, are appended to this Report. The 
Board is required have regard to this guidance. If the Secretary of State 
considers that an institution is failing adequately to fulfil its duty, then she may 
issue binding directions in order to secure its performance. 

3. The Board is required under the Act to have “particular regard” to freedom of 
speech and academic freedom when implementing the Prevent duty. This 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

provision was inserted in response to concerns raised in Parliament about the 
potential effects of the duty on the freedom of speech on campuses. 

4. Second, the Board (along with other “partner” bodies) is placed under a duty 
to co-operate “so far as appropriate and reasonably practicable” with panels 
set up by local authorities in order to identify and provide support to those 
who are vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. Each 
[...]
e sector. An excellent outcome in the TEF will be a condition for institutions 

to increase the tuition fee above £9,000 in and after 2017/18. The School has 

submitted revised 5-year forecasts to HEFCE which take account of some of these 

factors, together with the impact of the City of London’s service-based review (SBR). 

The implications of these and other developments are discussed in more detail later in 

the agenda. 

 

Contact: 

 

Professor Barry Ife CBE 

Principal 

Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Tel: 020 7382 7141 

Email: barry.ife@gsmd.ac.uk 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & 
Drama 
 
 

7 September 2015 

Subject: 
Annual Safeguarding Report and Safeguarding Policy 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Safeguarding Lead, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
 

For Decision 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report updates the Board on Safeguarding developments during the Academic 
Year 2014/15 particularly with regard to: 
 

 Current Safeguarding arrangements including update on priorities for 2014/15 

 Changes to the Policy and Procedures 

 Training undertaken by the Safeguarding Lead, staff and governors 

 The number and type of incidents/cases reported 

 Priorities for 2015/16 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 Approve the revised Safeguarding Policy (Appendix 1) 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Current Position 

The Safeguarding Lead is now a member of the City Executive Safeguarding Group, 
the City Education Sub Group and City Multi Agency Child Sexual Exploitation Group 
(MASE). The Safeguarding Lead has been asked to represent education in the 
forthcoming Ofsted safeguarding review of the City services and was asked to chair 
a session and act as a facilitator at a Safeguarding conference in Chethams in 
November 2014. The Safeguarding Governors, Principal, Head of HR and the 
Safeguarding Lead meet termly to discu
[...]
Guidance_For_Higher_Education__England__Wales_

	5 Principal's General Report
	6 Annual Safeguarding Report and Safeguarding Policy
	Guildhall School Safeguarding Policy Sept 15 final

	10a Non Public Minutes of the Board
	10b *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	11 Principal's Strategic Update
	12a National Music Plan and cultural hub provision
	Appendix 1 Two Pillars
	Appendix 2 CYM  JG Stats
	Appendix 3 LSO Discovery under 18s 2014 15
	Appendix 4 NMP

	12b Barbican/Guildhall Creative Learning
	Creative Learning Guildhall School Board Report August 2015

	13 Development & Alumni Relations Office Annual Report<br/>2014-15
	DARO Annual Report 2014-15 21Aug15

	14 Barbican and GSMD Capital Cap replacement
	15 Guildhall School Scholarships Fund
	Guildhall School Scholarships Fund 24Aug15

	16 5 Year Forecasts submitted to HEFCE as part of the Annual Accountability Return
	Copy of 2. 5 Year Forecasts - Appendix 1

	17 *Finance Update
	4. School Finance Review  - Period 3 (June 2015)

	18 *Decisions taken under Delegated Authority and/or Urgency Procedures



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 7 September 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
 

Jo Hensel 
Michael Hoffman 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Alderman William Russell 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Niki Cornwell Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Bradley City Surveyor's Department 

Sam Cook Remembrancer's Department 

Sean Gregory Barbican Centre 

Duncan Barker Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Christian Burgess Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Michael Dick Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Professor Helena Gaunt Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Alison Mears Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Gareth Higgins, Paul Hughes, John Scott, 
Jeremy Simons and John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Nicy Roberts declared a personal interest in matters relating to the Centre for 
Young Musicians, being a member of the CYM Monitoring Group, editor of 
CYM's termly magazine UPBEAT, and jointly responsible for the LSSO Alumni 
Database.  This was a standing declaration. 



 
Sir Andrew Burns declared a personal interest as Chairman of the 
Hestercombe Gardens Trust. This was a standing declaration. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
3.1 Public Minutes of the Board  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2015 are 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Principal provided a brief update regarding the pavement leaks at Milton 
Court. He advised that further updates were being awaited from the owner of 
the property. 
 
The Chairman advised that, along with the Deputy Chairman, he would be 
meeting with the Principal, the Town Clerk and Sir Andrew Burns following this 
meeting to discuss the guidance on Governance Requirements which had been 
received from the Committee of University Chairmen. 
 
A Member suggested and the Board agreed that it would be good practice to 
establish an Outstanding Actions report for this Board, to ensure that all actions 
agreed by the Board were completed appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Town Clerk ensures that an Outstanding Actions report 
is provided to future meetings of the Board. 
 
3.2 *Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee held on 24 July 2015 are received. 
 

4. *COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which advised the 
Board of the relevant provisions of the Act which placed two new duties on 
governing bodies of educational institutions, including the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama. First, the Board would need to have due regard to the need 
to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. Second, the Board would 
need to co-operate with panels put in place by local authorities to identify and 
provide support to those who are vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. 
 
Members asked whether radicalisation of students was expected to be a 
significant issue for the Guildhall School. The Principal explained that this 
would be fully risk assessed, but at present it was not anticipated to be a major 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report. 
 



5. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Principal which updated the Board 
on current issues at the school, particularly Awards and prizes, summer 
activities, Summer schools at Guildhall, Centre for Music and a strategic 
update. 
 
Awards and Prizes 
The Principal advised the Board that in addition to the awards and prizes listed 
within the report, Ashley Fripp was currently competing in the semi-final of the 
Leeds International Piano Competition. In response to questions from Members 
regarding the equivalence of prizes for Drama and Technical Theatre in 
comparison to Music, the Principal explained that Gold Medal winners for all 
categories were displayed in the School entrance, but it was difficult for prize 
achievement to be equivalent between the arts due to their different nature. He 
also explained that his reports would seek to further emphasise the 
achievements of recent alumni. 
 
The Chairman requested that future reports include details of any significant 
monetary or scholarship prizes which were won from these awards and prizes 
to allow the Board to gauge the prestige of the various prizes. 
 
Summer Schools 
The Principal reported that the Summer Schools programme had been very 
successful. He noted that this was particularly pleasing given that it had 
occurred at the same time as nine capital projects were taking place around the 
School, from which disruption to the Summer Schools had been minimal. In 
response to questions from Members, Officers explained that the Summer 
Schools for Adults and 16-17 year olds had been particularly successful. The 
West End Stage School was also noted to have been a strong financial 
success. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report. 
 

6. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
The Board considered a report of the Safeguarding Lead of the Guildhall 
School which updated the Board on Safeguarding developments during the 
Academic Year 2014/15 particularly with regard to current Safeguarding 
arrangements including update on priorities for 2014/15, changes to the Policy 
and Procedures, training undertaken by the Safeguarding Lead, staff and 
governors, the number and type of incidents/cases reported, and priorities for 
2015/16. The Board was also provided with information regarding efforts to 
achieve the NSPCC Kitemark for Safeguarding over the course of the next 
year. 
 
The Safeguarding Governors and the Board as a whole complemented the 
School for the strong work which had been conducted in this area. The Board 
commented that the number of cases reported, despite their not being directly 
related to the School, indicated that students felt comfortable in approaching 
staff regarding extremely sensitive issues. 
 



RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the revised Safeguarding Policy 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

10-22 3 

 
10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

 
10.1 Non Public Minutes of the Board  
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2015 were approved as 
a correct record.  
10.2 *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee  
 
The non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 24 
July 2015 were noted. 

11. BARBICAN AND GSMD CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided information 
regarding the proposals for the future replacement of the existing Capital Cap 
arrangements which currently operated for the Barbican Centre and the 
Guildhall School. The Board provided their comments on the report, to be 
conveyed to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

12. PRINCIPAL'S STRATEGIC UPDATE  
The Board noted a report of the Principal which updated the Board on a 
number of strategic issues. 
 

13. UNDER 18 MATTERS  
 
13.1 National Music Plan and cultural hub provision  
 
The Board noted a report of the Vice Principal and Director of Music which 
provided an update on the review of under 18 music provision and its 
integration across the Barbican and Guildhall School. 
 
 
 



13.2 Barbican/Guildhall Creative Learning  
 
The Board noted a report of the Director of Creative Learning which provided 
an update on Creative Learning over the last 12 months. 
 

14. DEVELOPMENT & ALUMNI RELATIONS OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-
15  
The Board noted a report of the Head of Development of the Guildhall School 
which detailed fundraising and alumni and supporter relations activity during the 
2014/15 academic year. 
 

15. GUILDHALL SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS FUND  
The Board noted a report of the Principal which provided an update on the 
sources of income and distribution of awards from the Guildhall School’s 
Scholarship Fund. 
 

16. 5 YEAR FORECASTS SUBMITTED TO HEFCE AS PART OF THE ANNUAL 
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating and 
Financial Officer which provided the School’s five year forecasts to be 
submitted to HEFCE. 
 

17. *FINANCE UPDATE  
The Board noted a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer which 
provided an update on the Guildhall School’s finances. 
 

18. *DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND/OR 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Board noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided information of 
action taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Board approved the confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 11 
May 2015. 
 

22. CYM AND JAZZ  
The Board received a verbal update from the Principal in relation to the staffing 
matters in relation to Centres for Young Music and the Jazz Department. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


